the Company had initially reflected the issuance of 1,455,000 shares of common stock to two of its founders as being
issued for services provided, valued at $727,500.  The Company has restated its financial statements to reflect the
common stock as a re-issuance of founders' shares and, as such, no expense should have been initially associated with
the issuance of the founders shares. These transactions resulted in a decrease in net loss applicable to accumulated
deficits of $727,500 and $1,500,000 for the year ended December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively.  The net operating
loss for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 were restated to $203,659 and $508,508, respectively.

F-61

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form S-1/A

257

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form S-1/A

258

Global Resource Corporation
(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2008

NOTE 19 - RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEARS
ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003 AND 2002 (CONTINUED)

The impact of these adjustments on the Company's financial results as originally reported are summarized below:
As

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Year ended December 31, 2002
Balance sheet
Deficit accumulated during the development stage $ (2,008,508) $ 1,500,000 $ (508,508)

Statement of operations
General and administrative expenses (2,008,508) 1,500,000 (508,508)
Total operating expenses (2,008,508) 1,500,000 (508,508)

Net loss $ (2,008,508) $ 1,500,000 $ (508,508)
Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (0.42) $ 0.31 $ (0.11)

Statement of cash flows
Net loss $ (2,008,508) $ 1,500,000 $ (508,508)

Impairment of license $ 1,500,000 $ (1,500,000) -

Preferred stock issued for license $ 1,500,000 $ (1,500,000) -

Year ended December 31, 2003
Balance sheet
Deficit accumulated during the development stage $ (2,939,667) $ 2,227,500 $ (712,167)

Statement of operations
General and administrative expenses (931,159) 727,500 (203,659)
Total operating expenses (931,159) 727,500 (203,659)

Net loss $ (931,159) $ 727,500 $ (203,659)

Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (0.19) $ 0.15 $ 0.04)
Statement of cash flows
Net loss $ (931,159) $ 727,500 $ (203,659)

Common stock issued for services $ 727,500 $ (727,500) -

F-62

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form S-1/A

259

Global Resource Corporation
(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2008

NOTE 20 - RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2007

In our Form 8-K dated April 2, 2009, we reported that our December 31, 2007 consolidated financial statements
contained in our 2007 annual report on Form 10-KSB will require restatement and should no longer be relied
upon.   In the same 8-K, we disclosed certain adjustments that were quantified and known to us at that time.

[…]

common stock to non-employees for services to be performed (see Note 13).  Previously, we had reflected this
prepayment as contra-equity.

2.We reclassified deferred compensation (contra-equity) as a reduction of additional paid-in capital in the amount of
$218,000 to comply with SFAS No. 123R.

3.We adjusted legal fees of $143,063 associated with the filing of our patents as a prepaid asset. Previously, we had
reflected these costs as an expense on our consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

Column B Adjustments:

4.Column B adjustments: We reclassified the Acquisition Warrants (as defined in Note 11) as derivative financial
instruments. Previously, we had reflected the Acquisition Warrants as equity.

F-63

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form S-1/A

260

Global Resource Corporation
(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2008

NOTE 20 - RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2007 (CONTINUED)

As Originally
Reported

Column A
Adjustments

As Reported
in Form 8-K
dated April

2, 2009
Column B

Adjustments Restated
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash $ 780,425 $ - $ 780,425 $ - $ 780,425
Prepaid Services 1,808,042 1,808,042 1,808,042

Total Current Assets 780,425 1,808,042 2,588,467 2,588,467

Property and equipment 373,135 373,135 373,135

Deposits 74,860 74,860 74,860

Prepaid patent costs 143,063 143,063 143,063

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,228,420 $ 1,951,105 $ 3,179,525 $ - $ 3,179,525

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 119,588 119,588 119,588
Loans payable - equipment 40,964 40,964 40,964
Loan payable - officer 150,000 150,000 150,000

Total current liabilities 310,552 310,552 310,552

Loan payable -equipment, net
of current portion 51,629 51,629 51,629
Derivative financial instruments - 10,950,670 10,950,670

Total liabilities 362,181 362,181 10,950,670 11,312,851

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Preferred stock A - $.001 par value,
100,000,000 shares authorized,
35,236,188 issued and outstanding 35,236 35,236 35,236
at December 31, 2007
Preferred stock B - $.001 par value,
1,000 shares authorized, issued, and

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form S-1/A

261

outstanding at December 31, 2007 1 1 1
Common stock - $.001 par value,
200,000,000 shares authorized,
30,263,330 issued and outstanding
at December 31, 2007 30,358 30,358 30,358
Additional paid-in capital 20,497,849 (218,000) 20,279,849 (13,951,679) 6,328,170
Stock subscription receivable (185,693) (185,693) (185,693)
Deficit accumulated during the
development stage (17,418,997) 143,063 (17,275,934) 3,001,009 (14,274,925)

2,958,754 (74,937) 2,883,817 (10,950,670) (8,066,853)

Treasury stock (66,473) (66,473) (66,473)
Prepaid services (1,808,042) 1,808,042 - -
Deferred compensation (218,000) 218,000 - -

Total stockholders' equity 866,239 1,951,105 2,817,344 (10,950,670) (8,133,326)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 1,228,420 $ 1,951,105 $ 3,179,525 $ - $ 3,179,525

F-64

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form S-1/A

262

Global Resource Corporation
(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2008

NOTE 20 - RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2007 (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss Adjustments

The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued consolidated statement of operations and
comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31:

Column A Adjustments:

1.We adjusted legal fees of $143,063 associated with the filing of our patents as a prepaid asset. Previously, we had

[…]

reflected these costs as an expense on our consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

2.Except for the addition of R&D to be in compliance with SFAS No. 2, "Accounting for Research and Development
Costs", all operating expenses were collapsed into general and administrative expenses.

Column B Adjustments:

3.As derivative liabilities, the Acquisition Warrants (as defined in Note 11) are measured at fair value each reporting
period (marked to market) with the gains and losses being recognized in earnings.  Accordingly, we adjusted our
statement of operations and other comprehensive loss to reflect income of $3,765,492 as a result of the change in
the fair value of the Acquisition Warrants. Previously, we recognized the Acquisition Warrants as equity and did
not did not recognize any change in the fair value.

F-65

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form S-1/A

263

Global Resource Corporation
(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2008

As Originally Column A

As Reported
in

Form 8-K
dated Column B

Reported Adjustments April 2, 2009 Adjustments Adjusted

REVENUES $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

COST OF SALES

GROSS PROFIT

OPERATING EXPENSES
Consulting fees 117,881 (117,881)
Professional fees for
legal and accounting 572,411 (572,411)
Investment banking fees and
Investor relations 4,813,322 (4,813,322)
General and administrative 4,799,415 5,231,885 10,031,300 10,031,300
Research and development - 222,530 222,530 222,530
Depreciation 93,864 (93,864)

Total operating expenses 10,396,893 (143,063) 10,253,830 10,253,830

OPERATING LOSS (10,396,893) 143,063 (10,253,830) (10,253,830)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Loss on deposits and other (100,000) (100,000) (100,000)
Change in fair value of
  derivative financial instruments - 3,765,492 3,765,492
Interest expense (23,322) (23,322) (23,322)
Interest income 33,329 33,329 33,329

Total other income (expense) (89,993) (89,993) 3,765,492 3,675,499

NET LOSS APPLICABLE TO
COMMON SHARES $ (10,486,886) $ 143,063 $ (10,343,823) $ 3,765,492 $ (6,578,331)

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS
PER SHARE $ (0.40) $ 0.01 $ (0.39) $ 0.14 $ (0.25)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF COMMON
SHARES 26,489,850 26,489,850 26,489,850 26,489,850 26,489,850

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form S-1/A

264

F-66

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form S-1/A

265

Global Resource Corporation
(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2008

NOTE 20 - RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2007 (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Adjustments

In light of the adjustments made to our 2007 consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations and
comprehensive loss, we adjusted our previously issued consolidated statement of cash flows as follows:

As Originally Column A

As Reported
on Form 8-K

dated Column B
Reported Adjustments April 2, 2009 Adjustments Adjusted

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITES

Net loss $ (10,486,886) $ 143,063 $ (10,343,823) $ 3,765,492 $ (6,578,331)

Adjustments to reconcile net
loss to net cash used in
operating activities:

Depreciation 93,864 93,864 93,864
Preferred stock issued for
services 400,000 400,000 400,000
Common stock issued for
services 7,107,000 (773,336) 6,333,664 6,333,664
Amortization of prepaid common 773,458 773,458 773,458
stock issued for services
Amortization of deferred
compensation 109,000 109,000 109,000
Loss on sale of property, plant
and equipment 11,775 (1) 11,774 11,774
Loss on sale of real estate and other 100,000 100,000 100,000
Change in fair value of derivative liability (3,765,492) (3,765,492)
Change in operating assets
and liabilities
Deposits and other 70,140 (100,000) (29,860) (29,860)
Prepaid patent costs (143,063) (143,063) (143,063)
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities 5,542 (1) 5,541 5,541

Total adjustments 7,797,321 (142,943) 7,654,378 (3,765,492) 3,888,886

Net cash used in

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form S-1/A

266

operating activities (2,689,565) 120 (2,689,445) (2,689,445)

F-67

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form S-1/A

267

Global Resource Corporation
(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2008

NOTE 20 - RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2007 (CONTINUED)

As
Originally Column A

As
Reported
on Form

8-K dated Column B

Reported Adjustments
 April 2,
2009 Adjustments Adjusted

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property and
equipment (24,033) (24,033) (24,033)
Proceeds from sale of property
and equipment 34,200 34,200 34,200

Net cash provided by
investing activities 10,167 - 10,167 - 10,167

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Issuance of common stock for cash 1,168,461 1 1,168,462 1,168,462
Issuance of equity securities as paid-
in-capital for merger and other 201,464 (201,464) - -
Liability for stock to be issued (201,343) 201,343 - -
Proceeds from stock
subscription receivable 475,000 475,000 475,000
(Increase) decrease in stock
subscription receivable 475,000 (475,000) - - -
Proceeds from officer loan 150,000 150,000 150,000
Purchase of treasury stock (66,473) (66,473) (66,473)
Repayment of loans payable (37,288) (37,288) (37,288)

Net cash provided by
financing activities 1,689,821 (120) 1,689,701 - 1,689,701

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS (989,577) (989,577) (989,577)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS-
BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,770,002 1,770,002 1,770,002
END OF YEAR $ 780,425 $ 780,425 $ 780,425

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form S-1/A

268

OF CASH FLOW ACTIVITIES:
Interest paid $ - $ 22,134 $ 22,134 $ - $ 22,134

F-68

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form S-1/A

269

Global Resource Corporation
(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2008

NOTE 21 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 6, 2009, the holder of the remaining 5,000 shares of preferred A stock, converted the preferred stock into